Re-pricing gap analysis
This enables the Bank to maintain a positive or negative gap depending on the forecast of interest rate trend. The
amount of the gap is then modified to either hedge net interest income against changing interest rates or
anticipate increased net interest income in accordance with market expectations.

Net interest income sensitivity
A key component of our non-traded interest rate risk management is monitoring the sensitivity of predicted net
interest income to different interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling), while keeping all other economic
variables constant. Projected net interest income sensitivity figures reflect the impact of pro forma movements in
projected yield curves based on a static balance sheet size and structure assumption, except for cases where the
size of the balances or repricing is deemed interest rate sensitive (non-interest-bearing current account migration
and fixed rate loan early repayment). Wema Bank actively strives to modify the interest rate risk profile to
maximize net income.

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Sensitivity of projected net interest income 200bps parallel

increase
200bps parallel
decrease

2024

Period ending 31 December   3,540,531  (3,540,531)
2023

Period ending 31 December  1,667,362  (1,667,362)

241

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

Exposure to Fixed and variable interest rate risk

31 December 2024

GROUP
  Carrying

amount   Fixed   Floating   Non-interest
bearing

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Cash and cash equivalents   278,924,625  107,420,456 -  171,504,169
Restricted Deposit with CBN  838,595,007  - -  838,595,007
Pledged assets  307,235,855   307,235,855  - -
Non-pledged trading assets  45,455,938   45,455,938  - -
Derivative financial instruments   -   - - -
Loans and advances to customers   1,201,209,319   981,430,497  219,778,822 -
Investment securities   854,776,709   840,020,678  -  14,756,031
Other financial assets  12,967,801  - -  12,967,801
  3,539,165,254 2,281,563,425 219,778,822 1,037,823,007

Derivative financial instruments  - - - -
Deposits from banks   258,500,000  258,500,000 - -
Deposits from customers   2,523,815,263  871,096,575 86,882,560 1,565,836,128
Other borrowed funds   109,868,074  28,434,932 81,433,143 -
Other financial liabilities   431,883,126  - - 431,883,126
  3,324,066,463 1,158,031,507 168,315,702 1,997,719,254

31 December 2023

GROUP
  Carrying

amount   Fixed   Floating   Non-interest
bearing

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Cash and cash equivalents  220,233,575 115,823,926 - 104,409,649
Restricted Deposit with CBN 503,320,833 - - 503,320,833
Pledged assets 35,216,689 35,216,689 - -
Non-pledged trading assets 4,669 4,669 -
Derivative financial instruments  - - - -
Loans and advances to customers  801,103,117 618,038,513 183,064,604 -
Investment securities  628,247,552 614,969,424 - 13,278,128
Other financial assets 13,001,896 - - 13,001,896

242

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

   2,201,128,331   1,384,053,221   183,064,604   634,010,506

Derivative financial instruments  - - - -
Deposits from banks  20,863,530 20,863,530 - -
Deposits from customers  1,860,573,537 654,946,347 38,964,690 1,166,662,500
Other borrowed funds 80,466,750 33,750,585 46,716,165 -
Other financial liabilities 142,585,099 - - 142,585,099
   2,104,488,916   709,560,462   85,680,855   1,309,247,599

31 December 2024

BANK
  Carrying

amount   Fixed   Floating   Non-interest
bearing

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Cash and cash equivalents   278,919,920  107,420,456 - 171,499,464
Restricted Deposit with CBN  838,595,007  - - 838,595,007
Pledged assets  307,235,855  307,235,855 - -
Non-pledged trading assets  45,455,938  45,455,938 - -
Derivative financial instruments  - - - -
Loans and advances to customers  1,201,209,319 981,430,497 219,778,822 -
Investment securities  846,605,915 831,849,884 - 14,756,030
Other financial assets 12,967,801 - - 12,967,801
  3,530,989,755 2,273,392,631 219,778,822 1,037,818,302

Derivative financial instruments  - - - -
Deposits from banks  258,500,000 258,500,000 - -
Deposits from customers  2,523,815,263 871,096,575 86,882,560 1,565,836,128
Other borrowed funds 101,693,813 20,260,670 81,433,143 -
Other financial liabilities 431,853,354 - - 431,853,354
  3,315,862,430 1,149,857,245 168,315,702 1,997,689,482

31 December 2023

BANK
  Carrying

amount   Fixed   Floating   Non-interest
bearing

In thousands of Nigerian Naira
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted Deposit with CBN 220,206,835 115,823,926 - 104,382,909
Pledged assets 503,320,833 - - 503,320,833
Non-pledged trading assets 35,216,689 35,216,689 - -
Derivative financial instruments  4,669 4,669 - -
Loans and advances to customers  - - - -
Investment securities  801,103,117 618,038,513 183,064,604 -
Other financial assets 620,099,181 620,099,181 -

243

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

  2,192,953,220 1,389,182,978 183,064,604 620,705,638

Derivative financial instruments  - - - -
Deposits from banks  20,863,530 20,863,530 - -
Deposits from customers  1,860,573,537 654,946,347 38,964,690 1,166,662,500
Other borrowed funds 72,294,463 25,578,298 46,716,165 -
Other financial liabilities 142,575,102 - - 142,575,102
  2,096,306,632 701,388,175 85,680,855 1,309,237,602

244

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

Fair Value sensitivity

The table below shows the impact of changes in yields on the value of bonds and treasury bills. Increase in yield would
lead to decline in the market value of Bonds and Treasury bills. This analysis was carried to show the impact of 50bps,
100bps and 300bps increase in market yield on the Bank's earning in both the fair value through profit & loss and fair
value through other comprehensive income portfolio.

[…]

Deposits from banks  20,863,530   -   -   -   -   20,863,530
Deposit from customers  252,315,761   6,657,544   5,311,259  1,596,274,254   14,719  1,860,573,537
Other borrowed funds  51,381,302   -   -   20,913,161   -   72,294,463
Other liabilities 98,671,550 7,801,970 886 31,618,973 4,481,723 142,575,102
Total financial liabilities 423,232,143 14,459,514 5,312,145 1,648,806,389 4,496,442 2,096,306,632

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidate and separate financial statements

258

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the currencies of the United States of America (USD), the European Union (EUR) and the United Kingdom (GBP)
respectively.

The table below shows the impact of currency volatility on the earnings of the Bank. Holding a long position in foreign currency will result in revaluation
gain if the local currency depreciates while holding a short position in foreign currency will result in revaluation loss if the local currency depreciates.

 US Dollar Euro Pound Others

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

31 December 2024
Impact of 10% depreciation of the Naira  (6,285)  (157,348)  (9,616) -
Impact of 20% depreciation of the Naira  (12,570)  (314,696)  (19,232)  -
Impact of 50% depreciation of the Naira  (31,425)  (786,739)  (48,079)  -

 US Dollar Euro Pound Others

31 December 2024

Impact of 10% appreciation of the Naira  6,285   157,348   9,616   -
Impact of 20% appreciation of the Naira  12,570   314,696   19,232   -
Impact of 50% appreciation of the Naira  31,425   786,739   48,079   -

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidate and separate financial statements

259

 US Dollar Euro Pound Others
In thousands of Nigerian Naira

31 December 2023

Impact of 10% depreciation of the Naira   8,540,499   (21,885)   103,361   9,888
Impact of 20% depreciation of the Naira   17,080,997   (43,771)   206,721   2,064,159
Impact of 50% depreciation of the Naira   42,702,494   (109,426)   516,804   5,160,399

US Dollar

Euro

Pound
Others

31 December 2023

Impact of 10% appreciation of the Naira   (8,540,499)   21,885   (103,361)   (9,888)
Impact of 20% appreciation of the Naira   (17,080,997)   43,771   (206,721)   (2,064,159)
Impact of 50% appreciation of the Naira   (42,702,494)   109,426   (516,804)   (5,160,399)

The Group has prudently adopted the ruling NAFEM rate for the translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies for the
period ended December 2024.

Wema Bank // 2024 Annual Report   For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the consolidate and separate financial
statements

260

Operational Risk Management

Operational risk management is crucial for ensuring the stability and resilience of Wema Bank's operations. It

involves identifying, analysing, managing, and monitoring risks arising from internal processes, people, systems,